The net tangible book value of GTC at September 28, 1997 was $18,437,000 or
$1.01 per share, assuming conversion of the GTC Preferred Stock into shares of
GTC Common Stock. Net tangible book value per share is equal to GTC's total
assets (excluding intangible assets) less its total liabilities divided by the
sum of the total number of outstanding shares of GTC Common Stock plus the
number of shares of GTC Common Stock issuable upon conversion of the GTC
Preferred Stock. After giving effect to (i) the pro forma adjustments to net
tangible book value for the Reorganization and the sale of GTC's Latin American
operations; (ii) the issuance of 34,185,103 shares of GTC Common Stock to the
shareholders of GFP, Tube Turns and Bell (excluding shares to be issued under
option); and (iii) the cancellation of 13,039,625 shares of GTC Common Stock
currently held by GFP, the pro forma combined net tangible book value of GTC
would have been $30,472,000 or $0.81 per share. This represents an immediate
decrease in such net tangible book value of $0.20 per share to the existing
shareholders and an immediate dilution of $2.23 per share to new shareholders
receiving shares in the Reorganization. The following table illustrates this per
share dilution:

Conversion price per share.....   $ 3.04

Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 1997.....   $ 1.01
Decrease per share attributable to new shareholders.....   (0.20)
   ------
Pro forma combined net tangible book value per share after the Reorganization..   0.81
   ------
Dilution per share to new shareholders.....   $ 2.23
   ======

   In addition, as of February 5, 1998, certain Executive Officers and
Directors of GFP, Tube Turns and Bell hold options to purchase shares of GFP
Common Stock, Tube Turns Common Stock and Bell Common Stock, respectively, at
various exercise prices per share. At the applicable Effective Times, GTC will
convert such options into options to purchase shares of GTC Common Stock, the
number of which will be determined by multiplying the applicable Conversion
Ratio by the number of options, and the exercise price of which will be

[…]

78

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996
   (in thousands, except per share data)

   Pro Forma Adjustments
   --------------------------------   Pro Forma
   For the   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   sale of GTC's   for the   Combined
   GFP   Latin American   For the   Pro Forma   Datatape   and
   Historical   operations (1)   Reorganization   Combined   Acquisition (7)  Acquisition
   -----------  ---------------  ---------------   ----------  ---------------  ------------

Revenue.....   $308,598   $   (58,457)   $   --   $250,141   $46,663   $296,804
Cost of operations.....   278,678   (57,079)   --   221,599   28,936   250,535
   --------   -----------   -----------   --------   -------   --------
Gross profit.....   29,920   (1,378)   --   28,542   17,727   46,269
Selling, general and administrative
 expense.....   29,407   (2,204)   648 (5)   27,851   11,750   39,601
   --------   -----------   -----------   --------   -------   --------
Operating income.....   513   826   (648)   691   5,977   6,668
Interest expense, net.....   3,979   (1,920) (2)   --   2,059   1,125   3,184
Other income, net.....   (828)   (140)   --   (968)   82   (886)
   --------   -----------   -----------   --------   -------   --------
(Loss) income before income taxes,
 minority interests and discontinued
 operations.....   (2,638)   2,886   (648)   (400)   4,770   4,370
Income taxes.....   1,614   (481) (3)   (240) (6)   893   1,765   2,658
   --------   -----------   -----------   --------   -------   --------
(Loss) income before minority
 interests and discontinued
 operations.....   (4,252)   3,367   (408)   (1,293)   3,005   1,712
Minority interests.....   1,716   (673) (4)   (1,043) (4)   --   --   --
   --------   -----------   -----------   --------   -------   --------
(Loss) income from continuing
 operations.....   $ (2,536)   $   2,694   $   (1,451)   $ (1,293)   $ 3,005   $  1,712
   ========   ===========   ===========   ========   =======   ========
(Loss) income per share from
 continuing operations.....   $  (7.92)   $  (0.13)   $   0.18
Weighted average shares outstanding..   320   9,668  (25)   9,668

   79

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1997
   (in thousands, except per share data)

   Pro Forma Adjustments
   --------------------------------   Pro Forma
   For the   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   sale of GTC's   for the   Combined
   GFP   Latin American   For the   Pro Forma   Datatape   and
   Historical   operations (8)   Reorganization   Combined   Acquisition (15)  Acquisition
   ----------   ---------------  ---------------  ----------  ----------------  ------------

Revenue.....   $159,236   $(16,931)   $  --   $142,305   $27,885   $170,190
Cost of operations.....   137,369   (17,776)   --   119,593   15,445   135,038
   --------   --------   -----   --------   -------   --------
Gross profit.....   21,867   845   --   22,712   12,440   35,152
Selling, general and administrative
 expense.....   21,719   (880)   (8) (13)   20,831   8,460   29,291
   --------   --------   -----   --------   -------   --------
Operating income.....   148   1,725   8   1,881   3,980   5,861
Interest expense, net.....   1,724   (915)  (9)   --   809   844   1,653
Other income, net.....   (3,643)   3,205  (10)   --   (438)   126   (312)
   --------   --------   -----   --------   -------   --------
Income before income taxes, minority
 interests and discontinued operations...   2,067   (565)   8   1,510   3,010   4,520
Income taxes.....   750   (152) (11)   3 (14)   601   1,114   1,715
   --------   --------   -----   --------   -------   --------
Income before minority interests and
 discontinued operations.....   1,317   (413)   5   909   1,896   2,805
Minority interests.....   717   83  (12)   (800) (12)   --   --   --
   --------   --------   -----   --------   -------   --------
Income from continuing operations.....   $  2,034   $   (330)   $(795)   $   909   $ 1,896   $  2,805
   ========   ========   =====   ========   =======   ========
Income per share from continuing
 operations.....   $   6.33   $   0.09   $   0.29
Weighted average shares outstanding.....   321   9,684 (25)   9,684

   80

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   SEPTEMBER 30, 1997
   (in thousands)

   Pro Forma
   Pro Forma   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   Adjustments   for the   Combined
   GFP   for the   Pro Forma   Datatape   and
   Historical   Reorganization   Combined   Acquisition (22)   Acquisition
   ----------   ---------------   ------------   ----------------   -----------

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents.....   $10,197   $   --   $ 10,197   $   --   $ 10,197
Accounts receivable.....   25,140   --   25,140   3,445   28,585
Inventories.....   35,267   --   35,267   6,551   41,818
Other current assets.....   2,961   --   2,961   41   3,002
   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Total current assets.....   73,565   --   73,565   10,037   83,602
Property, plant and equipment, net....   21,860   --   21,860   4,866   26,726
Other assets.....   3,105   10,226  (16)   13,331   6,635 (23)   19,966
   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
   $98,530   $10,226   $108,756   $21,538   $130,294
   =======   =======   ========   =======   ========

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Accounts payable.....   $13,865   $   --   $ 13,865   $ 3,080   $ 16,945
Accrued liabilities.....   26,964   205  (17)   27,169   3,323   30,492
Current portion of long-term debt.....   2,356   --   2,356   118   2,474
   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Total current liabilities.....   43,185   205   43,390   6,521   49,911

Long-term debt.....   13,114   --   13,114   14,583 (24)   27,697
Other noncurrent liabilities.....   10,339   (1,267) (18)   9,072   434   9,506
   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Total noncurrent liabilities.....   23,453   (1,267)   22,186   15,017   37,203

Minority interests in subsidiaries....   3,187   (3,187) (19)   --   --   --
Redeemable common stock.....   1,079   (1,079) (17)   --   --   --

Common stock.....   7,892   (7,795) (20)   97   --   97
Additional paid-in capital.....   --   7,795  (20)   23,204   --   23,204
   729  (17)
   11,493  (21)
   3,187  (19)
Retained earnings.....   19,734   145  (17)   19,879   --   19,879
   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Total shareholders' equity.....   27,626   15,554   43,180   --   43,180
   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
   $98,530   $10,226   $108,756   $21,538   $130,294
   =======   =======   ========   =======   ========

   81

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1)  Reflects the results of operations for GTC's Latin American operations for
   the year ended December 31, 1996 assuming the disposition of the operations
   occurred on January 1, 1996.

(2)  Reflects the reduction in interest expense of $372,000 incurred by GTC's
   Latin American operations and a reduction of $1,548,000 resulting from the

[…]

(a) The intangible asset is being amortized using the straight-line method
   over an estimated useful life of 15 years.

(6)  Reflects income taxes on pro forma adjustments to selling, general and
   administrative expense for the Reorganization at an assumed effective
   income tax rate of 37%.

   82

(7)  Reflects the results of operations of Datatape for the year ended December
   31, 1996 assuming the acquisition occurred on January 1, 1996. Below is a
   table which sets out the adjustments between the audited financial
   statements of Datatape and the pro forma financial statements:

   Datatape   Pro Forma
   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ----------   -----------   ---------
   (in thousands)

   Revenue.....  $50,485   $(3,822)(a)   $46,663
   Cost of operations.....   33,111   (3,559)(b)   28,936
   (1,344)(c)
   728 (d)
   -------   -------   -------
   Gross profit.....   17,374   353   17,727
   Selling, general and administrative expense.....   15,894   (664)(c)   11,750
   400 (d)
   361 (e)
   (863)(f)
   (258)(g)
   (1,400)(h)
   (1,720)(i)
   -------   -------   -------
   Operating income.....   1,480   4,497   5,977
   Interest expense, net.....   1,437   (1,437)(j)   1,125
   1,125 (k)
   Other expense, net.....   339   (257)(l)   82
   -------   -------   -------
   (Loss) income before income taxes and discontinued operations..   (296)   5,066   4,770
   Income taxes.....   1   1,764 (m)   1,765
   -------   -------   -------
   (Loss) income from continuing operations.....  $  (297)   $ 3,302   $ 3,005
   =======   =======   =======

   (a) Elimination of revenue from a component of Datatape not acquired by
   GFP. The acquisition of Datatape excludes certain operating assets and
   liabilities associated with a strategically unrelated product line.

   (b) Elimination of cost of operations associated with the product line not
   acquired.

   (c) Elimination of historical depreciation of the fixed assets of Datatape.

   (d) To reflect pro forma depreciation of fixed assets based upon

[…]

(a) The intangible asset is being amortized using the straight-line method
   over an estimated useful life of 15 years.

(14) Reflects income taxes on pro forma adjustments to selling, general and
   administrative expense for the Reorganization at an assumed effective
   income tax rate of 37%.

   85

(15) Reflects the results of operations of Datatape for the nine months ended
   September 30, 1997 assuming the acquisition occurred on January 1, 1997.
   Below is a table which sets out the adjustments between the audited
   financial statements of Datatape and the pro-forma financial statements:

   Datatape   Pro Forma
   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ----------   -----------   ---------
   (in thousands)

   Revenue.....   $29,880   $(1,995)  (a)   $27,885
   Cost of operations.....   18,125   (2,299)  (b)   15,445
   (927)  (c)
   546   (d)
   -------   ------   -------
   Gross profit.....   11,755   685   12,440
   Selling, general and administrative expense.....   13,045   (510)  (c)   8,460
   300   (d)
   271   (e)
   (503)  (f)
   (459)  (g)
   (2,927)  (h)
   (757)  (i)
   -------   ------   -------
   Operating (loss) income.....   (1,290)   5,270   3,980
   Interest expense, net.....   1,090   (1,090)  (j)   844
   844   (k)
   Other expense, net.....   127   (1)   126
   -------   -------   -------
   (Loss) income before income taxes and discontinued operations..   (2,507)   5,517   3,010
   Income taxes.....   --   1,114   (l)   1,114
   -------   -------   -------
   (Loss) income from continuing operations.....   $(2,507)   $ 4,403   $ 1,896
   =======   =======   =======

   (a) Elimination of revenue from a component of Datatape not acquired by
   GFP. The acquisition of Datatape excludes certain operating assets and
   liabilities associated with a strategically unrelated product line.

   (b) Elimination of cost of operations associated with the product line not
   acquired.

   (c) Elimination of historical depreciation of the fixed assets of Datatape.

   (d) To reflect pro forma depreciation of fixed assets based upon

[…]

assets and liabilities of GTC, Tube Turns and Bell in accordance with the
   rules of purchase accounting. The final allocation of the step-up in basis
   is dependent on certain valuations that have not progressed sufficiently to
   enable Sypris to make a final allocation in the accompanying pro forma
   financial statements. Accordingly, the cost allocation adjustments have not
   been made and the entire amount is preliminarily classified as other assets
   in the combined pro forma balance sheet. The computation of the estimated
   intangible asset and the related deferred tax liability is as follows:

   GTC   Tube Turns   Bell   Total
   --------  -----------  -------  --------
   (in thousands)

   Fair value of common stock issued in exchange for common stock held by minority
   interests (a).....  $10,018   $ 305   $1,637   $11,960
   Fair value of stock options issued in exchange for stock options held by minority
   interests (b).....   1,384   436   1,470   3,290
   Minority interests' proportionate share of the net assets of the acquired entity....   (3,187)   (133)   (437)   (3,757)
   -------   -----   ------   -------
   Excess of fair value of common stock and stock options issued over proportionate
   share of net assets acquired.....   8,215   608   2,670   11,493
   Reduction in allocable cost for reversal of deferred tax liability attributable to
   GFP's tax basis in GTC common stock (c).....   (5,051)   --   --   (5,051)
   -------   -----   ------   -------
   Pre-tax step-up in basis attributable to acquisition of minority interests.....   3,164   608   2,670   6,442
   Deferred tax liability attributable to increase in basis of proportionate share of
   net assets acquired (using 37% effective income tax rate).....   1,859   357   1,568   3,784
   -------   -----   ------   -------
   Step-up in basis allocable to identifiable assets and to goodwill, if any,
   attributable to acquisition of minority interests.....  $ 5,023   $ 965   $4,238   $10,226
   =======   =====   ======   =======

   (a) The computation of the fair value of common stock issued in exchange
   for common stock held by minority interests is as follows:

   GTC   Tube Turns   Bell
   -----------  ----------  ----------